Amounts due by affiliated companies 17,116.9 18,457.7

Guarantees given for affiliated companies in respect of banking and other credit facilities 3,874.8 5,561.0

Commitments to capital injections and loan contributions 1,387.0 1,570.6

22,378.7 25,589.3

(a) The financial assistance, in aggregate exceeds 8.0% of the Company’s market capitalisation of the average closing price of

the Company’s shares for 5 business days immediately preceeding 30 June 2005.

(b) The advances are unsecured and are interest free except for an aggregate amount of HK$7,548.5 million (2004 :

HK$8,417.2 million) which carry interest ranging from 0.6% above 3-month HIBOR to 12.0% per annum (2004 : 3-month

HIBOR to 14.0% per annum). Other than an amount of HK$286.6 million (2004 : HK$311.5 million) which is repayable by

instalments up to December 2016, the advances have no fixed repayment terms.

(c) Pursuant to Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules, a proforma combined balance sheet of those affiliated companies with

financial assistance from the Group and the Group’s attributable interest in those affiliated companies as at 30 June 2005

are presented as follows:

Proforma

combined

balance sheet

Group’s

attributable

interest

HK$m HK$m

Non-current assets 51,494.3 22,417.5

Current assets 21,526.6 9,870.7

Current liabilities (15,720.4) (7,255.8)

Total assets less current liabilities 57,300.5 25,032.4

Non-current liabilities (11,472.1) (5,056.4)

Net assets 45,828.4 19,976.0

The proforma combined balance sheet of the affiliated companies is prepared by combining their balance sheets, after

making adjustments to conform with the Group’s significant accounting policies and re-grouping into significant balance

sheet classification, as at 30 June 2005.

98

Report of the Directors